
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF TOURISM

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. I78

ANSWERED ON29.11.2021

LAUNCH OF SWADESH DARSHAN SCHEME

178. DR. ALOK KUMAR SUMAN:

whether the illinistry of Tourism has launched the Swadesh Darshan scheme to cover the rural parts of the country for development of tourism and employment;
if so , the details thereof and if not the reasons therefor;
the details of the numbers of persons who got employment directly or indirectly due to development of the tourism sector in lndia;
whether the Government has identlfled most backward areas of all States to promote development of the tourism sector in india; and if so, the details thereof and the steps taken by the Government an

this regard?

(a)

(b)
(c)

(d)

(e)

ANSWER
(SHRI G. KISHAN REDDY)

(a) to (e): ldentification, Promotion and Development of Tourism is prlmar:ly the responsibilityr of the State Govemment. The tinistry of Tourism under its Swadesh Darshan scheme has sanctioned 76 proiects under identified themes whach includes 2 proiects under R ural Theme. The details of the prorects sanctioned under Swadesh Darchan scheme are annexed.

As per estimation in accordance with 3'd Tourism Satellite Account
(TSA) for subsequent years namely 2fJ17-18,2018-{9 and 2Ol9-2O, the
contributaon of Tourism in total employment of the country is as under:

Wil! the Minister of TOURISM be pleased to state:

MINISTER OF TOURISM


2017-18 201 8-{ I 2(J19-2(J

Share in Jobs (in %) 14.74 14.78 15.34

Direct (%) 6.44 6.48 6.69

lndirect (7o) 8.34 8.65

Direct + lndirect jobs due to
tourism (ln millions)

72.69 75.85 79.86

Note: The above estimates have been updated using ational
Account Statistics (NAS) 2021, Periodic Labour Force Survey (PLFS)
2018-19.

The Ministry of Tourism undertakes holistic promotions of various Tourism Destinations including those located in backward areas. The various activities undertaken includes release of campaigns in domestic and international markets, promotion through tourism related events, participation an trade shows, webinars, support to tour operators & other stakeholders etc.

8.39


Annexure I

STATEMENT lN REPLY TO PART (a) to (e) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED
QUESTION }IO. I78 ANSWERED ON 29.{1.2021 REGARDING LAUNGH OF
SWADESH DARSHAN SCHEilIE

DETAILS OF PROJEGTS SANGTIONED UI{DER THE SWADESH DARSHAN
SGHEME.

(Rs. in crore)
sl. N
o.

State/UT ame o
f the Gi

rcuit

Name of the Proiect Amt. S
anction

ed

Amount
released

Year 2014-15
1. Arunachal

Pradesh
North-E
ast Gir
cuit

Development of Gircuit at Bhal ukpong- Bomdila and Tawang.

49.77 39.81

Andhra Pr
adesh

Goastal
Circuit

Development of Gircuit at Kaki nada - Hope Island. Goringa W ildlife Sanctuary . Passarlapud i - Aduru . S Yanam - Kotipallya niuna

67.44 67.44

Total of 2014-15 117.61
Year 2Oi 5-{ 6

3 Manapur North-E
ast GIr
cuit

Development of Gircuit at lmph al- Khongtom

72.23 61.32

4 Sikkim ilorth-E
ast

Gircui
t

Development of Circuit linking Rangpo (entry) - Rorathang- Ar itar- Phadamchen. Nathang.Sh erathang- f songmo- Gangtok-P hodong- angan. Lachung-Yu mthang- Lachen- Thangu-Guru dongmer. Mangan- tamil-Tumin Lingee- Singtam (exit).

98.05 92.77

5 Uttarakha
nd

Eco Cir
cuit

Development of Gircuit at Tehr i-Ghamba- Sarain around Tehri
Lake.

69.17 65.71

Raiasthan Desert
Gircuit

Development of Shakambhari itlata Temple, Sambhar Salt Go mplex, DevyaniKund, Sharmist

50.o1 51.17

2.

107.65

6.


ha Sarovar, l{aliasarand Other
Destinations.

7 Nagaland Triba! G

ircuit
Development of Circuit at Pere n- Kohima- Wokha

97.36 a?.62

8 Madhya Pr
adesh

Wildlife
Gircuit

Development of Gircuit at Pann a- Mukundpur. Saniay- Dubri-Ba ndhavgarh- Kanha- Mukki- Pen ch.

92.22 8l .15

Andhra Pr
adesh

Goastal
Circuit

Development of Nellore, Pulika
t Lake, Ubblamadugu water fa!
ls, Nelapattu Bard Sanctuary, M ypadu Beach, Ramatheertham

49.55 47.76

to. Telangana Eco Gir cuat

Development of Circuit in Mah aboobnagar districts (Somasil a, Singotam, Kadalaivanam, Ak kamahadevi, Egalanpanta, Far ahabad, Uma Maheshwaram, M allelatheertham)

91.62 47.o4

11.Kerala Eco Gir
cuit

Development of Pathanamthitt a - Gavi- Vagamon- Thekkady

76.5s 61,24

12.Mizoram North E
ast Gir
cuit

lntegrated Development of The nzawl & South Zote, Dlstricts
Serchhip and Reiek

92.26 87.65

13. Assam Wildlife
Gircuit

Development of anas- Pobito ra- l{ameri- Kaziranga- Dlbru-Saikhowa.

94.68 86.s1

14.Puducherr
v

Goastal
Circuit

Development of Dubrayapet, A rakamedu Ghina Veerampattina m, Chunnabmar, I{allavadu, Ma napet, Kalapet, French Quarter
Tamil Quarter and Yanam

54.44 61.42

15. Arunachal
Pradesh

North E
ast Gir
cuit

lntegrated Development of Jir igaon, Nafra, Seppa, Pappu, P asa, Pakke Valleys, Lumdung,
Lafang Sohung Lake, Taro Yar

New Sagalee, Ziro, Yomcha

96.72 44.24

9.


16. Tripura North E
ast Gil
cuit

Development of North East Gir cuit: Agartala - Sipahiiala - ille laghar . Udaipur. Amarpur. Tir thamukh- Mandirghat- Dumbo or- NarikelKunja. Gandachara-Ambassa

82.85 68.58

17.West Beng
al

Coastal
Gircuit

Development of Beach Gircuit:
Udaipur- Digha- Shankarpur- T aipur- Mandarmani- Frasergani
-Bakkhlai-Henry lsland

85.39 68.31

18 Ghhattisg
arh

Tribal G

ircuit
Development of Jashpur- Kunk uri- Mainpat- Ambikapur- Mahe shpur -Ratanpur. Kurdar-Sarod adadar- Gangrel- Xondagaon-Nathiya Nawagaon- Jagdalpur
- Chitrakoot-Tirthgarh

96.rO 84.81

19. Maharasht
ra

Coastal
Gircuit

Development of Sindhudurg G oastal Gircuat (Shiroda Beach,
Sagareshwar, Tarkarli, Vijayd urg (Beach & Greek), Devgad (

Fort & Beach), Mitbhav, Tonda vali, Mocehmad and Nivati For t).

16.43

Total of 2O15-16 1322-26 1194.13
Year 2fJ16-17

20 Goa Coastal
Circuit

Development of Sinquerim-Ba ga, Aniuna- Vagator, Morjim-K eri, Aguada Fort and Aguada J ail.

97.65 92.76

21.Jammu &
Kashmir

Himala
yan Gir
cuit

lntegrated Development of Ja mmu-Srinagar-Pehalgam-Bhag
wati Nagar-Anantnag-Salamab ad Uri-Kargil-Leh

77.33 60.47

22.Telangana Tribal G

ircuit
lntegrated Development of Mu lugu-Laknavaram- Medavaram
. Tadvai- Damaravi- lulallur- Bo gatha Waterfalls.

79.87

{ 9.06

75.88


23 Meghalay
a

North E
ast Girc
uit

Development of Umium (Lake
View), U LumSohpetbneng- ta wdiangdiang - Orchid Lake Re sort.

99.{ 3

24 Madhya Pr
adesh

Buddhi
st Gircu
it

Development of Sanchi - Satn a -Rewa.Mandsaur-Dhar.

74.O2 69.O4

25 Kerala Spiritu
a! Girc
uit

Development of Sabarimala - E rumeli-Pampa- Sannidhanam.

99.99 20.oo

26 Manipur Spiritua
I Circuit

Development of Shri Govindai ee Temple, Shri Bijoy Govinda lee Temple - Shri Gopinath Te mple - Shri Bungshibodon Tem ple - Shri Kaina Temple.

53.80 43.O4

27 Guiarat Heritag
e Gircui
t

Development of Ahmedabad- R ajkot- Porbandar -Bardoli- Dan di.

59.17 56.21

2A Haryana Krishna
Circuit

Development of Tourism lnfra structures at Brahmsarovar, S anhitSarovar, Narkatara, Jyota sar in Kurukshetra.

97.35 77.44

Raiasthan Krishna
Circuit

lntegrated Development of Go vind Dev ii temple (Jaipur), Kh atushyam Ji (Sikar) and Nathd wara (Raisamand).

75.80 60.64

30.Sikkim North E
ast car
cuit

Development of Tourist Gircui
t Lanking Llngmoo-Lingee- Ma ka- Temi-BermoikNamchi- Okh arey - Sombaria-Daramdin- e lll (Exit)

95.32 76.25

3{. Madhya Pr
adesh

Heritag
e circui
t

Development of Gwalior - Orc hha - Khaiuraho - Ghanderi -
Bhambetka - Mandu

89.82 85.33

32.Kerala Spiritua
! Gircuit

Development of Sree Padmana bha Temple, Aranmula. Sabrim ala

84.51 73.77

33. Bihar Tirthan
kar circ
uit

Development of Vaishali- Arra h- Masad- Patna- Raigir- Pawa puri- Ghampapuri.

37.19 26,.19

92.9{

29,


Bihar Spiritua
I circuit

lntegrated Development of Ka nwaria Route: Sultangani. Moi ma. Banka.

44.76

35. Odisha Goastal
circuit

Development of Gopalpur, Bar kul, Satapada and Tampara.

7(J.82

36. Nagatand Tribal c ircuit

Development of Mokokchung-Tuensang- on

98.14 88.33

37.Uttarakha
nd

Heritag
e circua
t

Development of Kumaon Regi on - Katarma! Jogeshwar-Bai inath-Devidhura.

76.32 67.62

38. Jammu &
Kashmir

Himala
yan Gir
cuit

lntegrated Development of To urist Facilities at Jammu-Raio uri-Shopian-Pulwama

8,4.46

39. Jammu &
Kashmir

Himala
yan Gir
cuit

lntegrated Development of To urist Facilities . Construction of Assets in lieu of those Desl royed in Floods in 2O{4 under PM Development Package

90.43 74.70

Jammu &
Kashmir

Himalay
an Circu
it

lntegrated Development of To urist facilities at Mantalai and Sudhmahadev

90.85 75.11

41.Jammu &
Kashmir

Himalay
an Gircu
it

lntegrated Development of To urist facilities at Anantnag-Kis hwar-Pahalgam-Daksum.Ranii
t Sagar Dam

a7.4 69.95

42. Jammu &
Kashmir

Himalay
an Circu
it

Development of Tourist Facilit ies at Gulmarg-Baramulla. Kup wara- Kargi! - Leh

9{.84 48.46

43.Uttar Pra
desh

Buddhist
Gircuit

Development of Srawasti, Kus hinagar, &Kapilvastu.

99.97 72.56

44.Uttar Pra
desh

Ramaya
na Circu
it

Development of Ghitrakoot an
d Shringverpur

69.45 64.09

45 Andaman
& Nicoba
r Islands

Coastal
Circuit

Development of Long lsland-R oss Smlth lsland- Neil lsland-Havelock Island- Baratang Isla nd-Port Blaar.

27.57 13.46

34, 42.52

56.65

67.35

40.


46 Tamil Na
du

Goastal
Gircuit

Development of Ghennai- Mam amallapuram - Rameshwaram
- Kulasekaranpattinam - Kany akumari

73.13 68.60

47.Uttar Pra
desh

Spiritual
Gircuit

Development of Shahjahanpur
.Basti- Ahar-Aligharh.Kasguni-Sarosi-Pratapgarh-Unnao-Kau
shambi. Mirzapur.Gorakpur- K airana. Doamriyaguni. Bagpat-Barabanki. Azamgarh

65.61

Uttar Pra
desh

Spiritual
-!l Gircui
t

Development of Bijnor- Meerut
- Kanpur- Kanpur Dehat- Band a- Ghazlpur- Salempur. Ghosi-Balia- Ambedkar Nagar- Aligar h- Fatehpur. Deoria- Mahoba- S onbhadra- Chandauli- Mishrikh
- Bhadohi

67.51 64.14

49. Uttar Pra
desh

Heritage
Gircuit

Development of Kalinjar Fort (
Banda)- arharDham (SantKa bir l{agar)- GhauriGhaura, Sha heed Sthal (Fatehpur)- Mavaha rSthal (Ghosi)- Shaheed Smara
k (Meerut)

33.97 26.54

50 Bihar Buddhist
Circuit

Construction of Gonvention Ge ntre at Bodhgaya

98.73 93.22

5{. Assam Heritage
Gircuit

Development of Tezpur- aju li - Sibsagar

90.98 72.74

52 Himachal
Pradesh

Himalay
an Circu
it

lntegrated Development of Hi malayan Gircuit in Kiarighat,
Shimla, Hatkoti, Manala, Kang ra, Dharamshala, Bir, Palamp ur, Chamba

80.69 64.55

53 lzofam Eco Glrc
uit

Development of Eco-Adventur
e Gircuit at Aizaw! -Rawpuich hip - Khawhphawp - Lengpui -
Durtlang -Chatlang. Sakawrh muituaitlang - Muthee - Berat lawng -Tuirial Airfield - Hmuif ang

66.37 49.s3

62.33

48.


54.Raiastha
n

Spiritual
Gircuit

Development of Ghuru (Salasa rBalaji)- Jaipur (Shri Samode
Balaii, GhatkeBalali, Bandhek eBalaji)- Alwar (Pandupole Ha numanji, Bharathari)- Viratna gar (Biiak, Jainnasiya, Ambik a Temple)- Bharatpur (Kaman
Region)- Dholpur (illuchkund)
- MehandipurBalaji- Ghittorga rh (Sanwaliyaji)

93.90 68.24

Guiarat Heritage
Gircuit

Development of Vadnagar and todheta

91.84 87.25

Total of 2(J16-17 2A15.73 2308.39
Year 2fJ17-18

56 Bihar Rural Gir
cuit

Development of Gandhi Gircuit
: Bhitiharwa- Ghandrahia- Turk aulia

44.65 35.72

Goa Coastal
Gircuit

Development of Rua De Orum
Greek - Don Paula -Golva - Ben aullm

99.35 94.38

58. Guiarat Buddhist circuit

Development of Junagadh- Gir
Somnath- Bharuch-Kutch- Bha vnagar- Raikot- Mehsana

28.67 22.24

59 Puducher
ry

Heritage
Gircuit

Development of Franco- Tamil
Vlllage, Karaikal, ahe and Ya nam

43.93

60. Puducher
frt

Spiritual
Circuit

Development of Karaikal, Yan am and Puducherry

34.96 30.94

61. Raiastha
n

Heritage
Gircuit

Development of Rajsamand (K umbhalgarh Fort)- Jaipur (Nah argarh Fort)- Alwar (BalaQuila)
- Sawaiiiadhopur (Ranthambo re Fort and Khandar Fortf Jh alawar (GagronFort)- Chittorg arh (Chittorgarh Fort) Jaisalm er (JaisalmerFort) Hanumanga rh (Kalibangan, Bhatner Fort and Gogamedi)- Jalore (Jalor
e Fort)- Udaipur (Pratap Gaura

50.94

55.

57,

54.91

72.49


Kendra)- Dholpur (Bagh-i-Nil
r and PuraniGhawni)- Naga
Meera Bai Smarak

62.Telangan
a

Heratage
Gircuit

Development of Heritage Girc uit: Qutub Shahi Heritage Park
- Paigah Tombs- Hayat Bakshi
Mosque- Raymond's Tomb

70.6{

63. Bihar Spiritual
Gircuit

Development of Mandar Hill &
Ang Pradesh

47.52 38.O2

64.Madhya P
radesh

Eco Girc
uit

Development of Gandhisagar
Dam- Mandleshwar Dam- Omk areshwar Dam. Indira Sagar D am- Tawa Dam- Bargi Dam- Bh eda Ghat- Bansagar Dam- Ken
River.

94.61 79.70

65. Uttar Pra
desh

Ramaya
na Circu
it

Development of Ayodhya. I 1s.46

66. Andhra P

radesh
Buddhist
Gircuit

Oevelopment of Buddhist Girc uit: Shalihundam-Thotlakonda-Bavikonda- BojJanikonda. Amr avati- Anupu in Andhra Prades
h

24.14 26.17

Total of 2(J17-14 725.41 608.r 5
Year 2O18-19

67 Maharas
htra

Spiritual
Gircuit

Development of Waki- Adasa.
Dhapewada- Paradsingha- Cho ta Tai Bagh. Telankhandi- Gira
d

54.01 24.OO

68 Develop
ment of
Wayslde
Ameniti
es
(Sub. Sc
heme)

Development of Wayside Ame nities in Uttar Pradesh and B ihar at Varanasi - Gaya; Luc know.Ayodhya. Lucknow; Gor akhpur-Kushinagar; Kushinag ar.Gaya- Kushinagar in collab orataon with MoRTH

17.93 12.29

69 Uttar Pra
desh

Spiritual
Circuit

Development of Jewar -Dadri
- Sikandrabad-Noida.Khuria-B anda.

12.O3 8.43

96.90

127.21


70 harkhan Eco Circ
uit

Development of Dalma- Ghand 52.72 15.o7
l. Getalsud- BetlaNational pa k- Mirchaiya-Netarhat.

71. Tripura l{orth Ea
st clrcui
t

Development of Surma Gherra
- Unakoti- Jampui Hitls - Guna bati-Bhunaneshwari- Matabari
- Neermahal- Boxanagar - Gho ttakhola- Pilak- Avangchaarra

65.OO {o.lo

72. Puniab Heritage
Gircuit

Development of Anandpur Sah ib - Fatehgarh Sahib - Ghamk aur Sahib - Ferozpur - Amritsa
r - Khatkar Kalan - Kalanour -
Patiala

9r.55 41.45

73.Kerala Sparitual
Gircuit

Development Sivagiri Sree Na rayana Guru Ashram- Arruvipu ram- Kunnumpara Sree Subr ahmania- Ghembazhanthi Sr ee Narayana Gurukulam

69.47 1.61

74.Kerala Rural
Gircuit

Development of Malanad l5ala bar Cruise Tourism Project

80.37 23.77

75.Meghalay
a

]{orth Ea
st
Gircuit

Development of West Khasi Hl lls (Nongkhlaw- Krem Tirot -
Khudoi & Kohmang Falls - Kh ri River Mawthadraishan, Shil lon), Jaintia Hills (Krang Suri
Falls- Shyrmang- looksl), Garo
Halls (Nokrek Reserve, Katta
Beel, Siiu Gaves)

84.97 45.98

76.Uttar Pra
desh

Spiritual
Gircuit

Development of Gorakhnath T emple(Gorakhpur), Devipattan
Temple (Balrampur) and Vatv ashni Temple(Domariyaganj)

12.61

Total of 2Ol8-19 195.71
GRAND TOTAL 5524.42 4414.O3

**'l**+******

{5.76

543.81

